4.

DANGAR  (born Moscrop)

Mackie: "Met with a young woman who had been educated at
Ayton, married to a person of the name of Dangar.

Her maiden name was Moscrop. She spoke of the training
she received at Ayton as fitting her for colonial life
exceedingly well." (7, p.193)

Possible Moscrops from Ayton.records:
Deborah at Ayton 1843-1846, from Millsteads near Longtown.
Isabella " 1844-.1848 "  Cumberland.

(Margaret " 1841-1845, who died and was buried
on 23 viii 1858 at Thorn-
eyland.)

These were the children of Walter, labourer, and Mary
of Thorheyland, Non-M's of Carlisle, who died in 1833
and 1834. There was also a Deborah Moscrop at Ayton
in 1844 from Shankil, Solport, Cumberland.

- educ Avton
To Victoria before 1854,

8, 19, 31.

Samuel (1821~ )

b.15 x 1821, s of Samuel, bookseller, and Ann, born Gates,
of London, M's Devonshire House M.M.

ublin M.M.

“First Meeting for Worship of revived Sydney Mtg. held
:at his home 11 ix 1853 (7, pp. 137 and 138)
Mtg. at his home to consider propriety of establishing
a Mtg. for Discipline 16 xi 1853. (7, p.152)

S.W. before 1854, ¢. 1841 according to (8).
eturned to England. (7, p.201)

o " Sydney c¢. 1855 (80).

o Melbourne 15 vi 1859, (76}

Returned to England by 8 ii 1863 (76)

esale grocer, importer and consigner, 244 George St
ydney and 41 Gracechurch St London. (22)

‘m Mary Graves Richardson 5 ix 1850.
: M Hitchin and Dublin M.M's.

chn. Robert Horne b 7 ii 1853
d 19 wvii 1856 (23)

Edmund Henry b 4 ix 1855
d 13 iii 1856 (23)
The two children died in Sydney.

(pp.132, 138-9, 152, 201), 8, 9, 22 (6th mo.1857,p.138),
nd 12th mos.1856; 1lst mo.1857), 42, 76, 80.
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DAVEY George
M Bristol M.M. Dis. for M.0. {(2nd marriage, 6th mo. 1851).

To Victoria before 6th mo. 1851. "Gone to Pt Phillip." (41)
To the diggings (6)

Bookseller in Bristol. Golddigger in Australia.

Crossed off Mackie's list (6). Had he returned, or could
not Mackie find him -~ on the goldfields?
"Not known to Melbourne Friends." (80)

m Lydia —w—--
d 5 xi 1843, aged 35 (15 - Deaths after 1837)
chn. 1. Thomas b 28 viii 1834 q.v.
d 2 wviii 1881
2. Joseph b 30 xi 1835 V.

3. George Henry
b 22 vi 1838

Remarried =—--~ in 1851 (41)
Sources
4, 6, 15, 41, 74, 76, 80,

DAVEY Joseph (1835 )

" b 30 xi 1835 to George, bookseller, and Lydia of Broad St
Bristol, M's Bristol M.M.
Brother of Thomas g.v.

M Bristol M.M,
From Bristol M.M. Minutess

7 x 1851 : "The only members of this Meeting residing
abroad are Thos. and Jos. Davey, lads of
about 16 or 17, recently gone to Pt Phillip,
but their address is not known." '

8th mo. 1852: "The only two members (both minors) are
settled abroad, with whom no communication
has yet been had by this Meeting. A com-

mittee is now appointed to correspond with
them."

To Victoria, to the diggings before 6th mo. 1851

Crossed off Mackie's list (6). On 1860 list (11} address
given as "South Australia."™ On 5 i 1863 (41) address

of Thos. and Joseph given as c¢/o R, MacLachlan, Rich
Gwen St, Amando, Vic.

"Not known to MelbourneFriends." in 1856-1862 list (BO)

6, 11, 15, 41, 74, 76, 80.




DAVEY Thomas (1834-1881)

b 28 viii 1834 to George, bookseller, and Lydia of Broad st
Bristol, M's Bristol M.M. Brother of Joseph gq.v.

M Bristol M.M.
To Victoria before 6th mo., 1851

To diggings. See above under ‘'Joseph' for Bristol Mins.
d 2 viii 1881, aged 47.

Sources

11, 15, 20 (1883, p. 39), 4l.

DAVIES John (1828~ . )

b 9 vii 1828, s of Richard, gardener, and Elizabeth of
Everteon, M's Hardshaw West M.M.

educ Penketh 1839-1842. (39)
M Hardshaw West M.M.

To Australia before 1852. "Left 12 months since for Aust.
Heard of recently." (193)

Sources
5 {(Lancs.), 39, 193.

DAVY Abraham (1809-1874)

b 1809, 5th child of William, woolcomber and hardware man,
. and Esther. She not a Friend. wm. dis. for M.O.

He had been married previously and had 7 children.

- Abraham was orphaned when 8 years old and was probably
- brought up by his eldest half-sister, Susannah Hould-
~sworth in Sheffield (108).

Hobart M.M. 4 iv 1834.

Dis. for M.O. 7 ii 1839 (82).

Min. 10, Hobart M.M. 2 wviii 1838 : ®"A.D., having for-
~warded to this Mtg. a notification of intended marriage
0 a female not a member of our Society, but merely
applying for membership, this Mtg. feels itself called
pon (however unwilling to hurt the feelings of either
) to testify its decided disapproval of such a de-
rture from the Rules of our Discipline, at the same
ime earnestly desires that A.D. may be brought to see
e impropriety of his procedure, and to be willing
retrace his steps." ' .

Jane Dawson applied for membership in Hobart,

viii 1838, was refused because she had been married
N the meantime in Sydney in a Presbyterian church.
R:A. Mather said the marriage was against the advice

V.D.L. Yearly Mtg. (9)

{Cont.)

Sydney Friends (82). By August 1853 they were mem .bers
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DAVY Abraham (Continued)
To V.D.L. in the "Larkins", transported, arrived 19 x 1831.
Tried at the York assizes 10 iii 1831,
Two indictments of 7 years
1) for feloniously stealing from the warehouse of
his employer, George Rodger, silver and cutlery
manufacturer.
2) for embezzling from customers.

"Given a Bible in gaol, by which his conscience was
awakened. Hence pleaded guilty, though 'not guilty!
might have reduced his sentence to 7 years." (84)

From CON 14/3 (85) details given were: 5'64", age 23,
clerk, single, Quaker, can read and write."

J.B. (Microfilm M 698, p. 246) reports: "A.D. had made

a sacrifice to principle by pleading guilty to the
indictment against him." On the way out he had a more
"comfortable " passage by appointment as assistant to
the ship's surgeon.

Clerk to Police Office in Launceston. Scribe for a shop=-
keeper who gave board for his services. He had from
the govt. a grant of £15 p.a. towards board plus rations.
1832 he met Backhouse and Walker at Macquarie Harbour.
While prisoner in Launceston had charge of the Friends'
library.

6 x 1836 assigned to J.B. in Sydney (84). “A young

man of irreproachable life and exemplary piety."(M 697)
"He has been a great comfort and help to us." (G.W.W.
Journal, 5 iii 1837) :
Jan. 1837 free pardon. Returned to Launceston.

~3 viii 1837 to Sydney.

2rk in England.

ocer, shopkeeper, estate agent in Australia, prosperous
landowner. He was clearly a man of some substance;
hence the financial ability of his daughter, Helen
Neave, to support her husband's ‘'travelling in the _
ministry.!' (From a statement by one of his descendants)

iv 1874
m Jane Dawson-{(1815-1903) in 1838.
M V.D.L. Y.M. by August 1853.

Chn. 1. Helen Grace b 20 x 1839

M .

m J.J. Neave in England 12 ix 1872. q.V.
d 5 x 1906 (20 -~ 1908, p. 122) :

2. Mary - unmarried in 1892 (108)

M
3. Daniel 1843.1874

Mz . T

d 7 vii 1874 at Newstead, Sydney (23)
4. Esther

m Frederick Harrison Quaife 17 vi 1873.
M. Resigned 13 i 1896,

(Cont.)
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DAVY Abraham {(Continued)
5. Arthur Hocknell (1854-1868)

6.William (unmarried in 1892) (108}
M disassociated 10 vi 1908.

| 7. Jane (unmarried in 1892) d 15 viii 1911
Further evidence of Abraham Davy's standing and interests
is indicated by the following :

1) Note to Sir Wm Macarthur forwarding specimens
of iron ore and coal from Fitzroy mines at Mittagong.
March 8, 1862. (Macarthur Papers M.L. A 2937, Vol 415
: : p. 272
2) June 12 1872 ditto, asking contributions to a
school, which A.P. was endeavouring to establish
.in an isolated district of Kincumber.
(A 2924 vol 43, pp.51-2)

Sources

1, 6, 7 (pp. 128-30, 140, 235-6), 8, 9, 13, 17, 20,
22, 23, 26, 84, 85, 108, 128, 149, 152.

DAY David W.

M Disowned for failure in business.

To N.S.W. from England, arriving 25 vi 1840 (134)
Grocer's assistant in England (134)

Was he one of Tawell's assisted migrants? -
source

134,

DEANE George {(1791-1857)
b 1791 s of Wm. Deane of Horsham, SusseX, and Margaret.

:apprenticed to Jonathan Sanders, grocer and nail cloth
manufacturer; father of George Sanders g.v.

‘M Witham M.M. (57) "About to emigrate to Aust, Cert. requested."
Attended initial meetings of Friends in S. Aust. (8)

‘To S. Aust. August 1838 with wife and 4 daughters in the
"Winchester." (8) '

shopkeeper and accountant in England.

Set up as accountant and wine dealer by J.B. Hack
in 8. Aust. (147 - 1488/9)

Farmer.

eft 3. Aust. June 1845 (140). Returned 27 vii 1853.
Cert. from Witham 29 vii 1853 (57).

L 2 v 1857. | _
m 9 xi 1831 Rachel Greenwood, at Gracechurch St Mtg. H.

b 26 iii 1799 to James, confectioner, and Mary,
M's Gracechurch St M.M. '

M Witham M.M. (Cont.)




chn, 1. Ellen Marie -
m Thos. Mitchell in Englan
M dis. for M.O. 6 ix 1848,
To 5. Aust.
d 29 v 1850. Buried at F.M.H.,
North Adelaide, though not a member.

2¢ Margaret (139)

M Westminster M.M. 1846,

3. Mary
M Witham M.M. Resigned (57).

d 6 1ii 1859 at Cape of Good Hope. (147)

(8) claims 4 daughters, Hack (147) says 3,
Mary being the youngest. "Youngest daughter,
Mary. Without flour, meat and no cows.

Hack owed them meat." (143) Reference to 1844,

Sources

6, 7 (pp. 226-7), 8, 9, 15, 17, 29, 33, 57, 139, 143, 147.
DICKENSON Charlotte « see p. 72. '

DICKENSON Edward (1822-1898)

b 21 v 1822 to Robert, teacher, and Eleanor, non-M's
Hardshaw West M.M. Brother of Charlotte g.v.

M Hardshaw Wesgt M.M.

7 vii 1825 entered as M by parents (51)

19 xii 1855 resigned, because about to M.C.

6 v 1857 readmitted.

1 xii 1861 Membership transferred to Melbourne.
Clerk of Melbourne M.M. (Isaac Sharp, Nov. 1880)
"Registrar, Overseer, Elder". (21 - 1899, p.,183.

To Victoria from Liverpool in 1852, Left England 7th mo.1852

;Clerk - "A clerk in the confidence and esteem of hiélgB)
employers. Not a man of much social mark." (17)

12th mo. 1868 wrote a letter to The Friend, p. 318, dated
8 ix 1868, on the need for a boarding school for
Friends' children in Aust.

6 ii 1899 bequest of land to Melbourne M.M., probably for
: a school, but it was sold for £100 to form an Edward
Dickenson beguest for children's education. (146)

7 xi 1898,
m (1) Isabella (17) ad 9 i 1897 (24)

chn. 1. Duddley
b 21 ii 1857
M admitted 8 wvii 1857.
Disassociated 3 vi 1901 for non-attendance.

2. Robert Birkbeck
b 26 xii 1858,
M disassociated 18 vii 1921.

{Cont.)
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DICKENSON Edward (Continued)

3. Grace
b 13 i 1861
M
m Richard Melfwick 13 xi 1884.

4. Wm Hargreaves
b 23 1 1866 4
M disassociated 1 xii 1902 for non-att.

5. Gilbert Talbot
b 24 iv 1868
M disassociated 3 vi 1901

6. James Chesney
b 3 ix 1870
M disassociated 1 xii 1902.

7. Eleanor Blakey
b 11 xi 1872
M disassociated 1 xii 1902.

(2) Grace Evangeline Wright 4 v 1898. (80)
Sources

6, 9, 11, 17, 19, 21i-4, 27, 51, 76, 77, 79, 80, 93,
136, 146, 176, 183 (1899 pp. 65-6), 193.

DICKENSON James (1806- )

b 20 iii 1806 to Robert, brandy dealer, and Sarah,
M's Lancaster M.M.

~educ Ackworth 1818-1820 (2,16) from Hincaster.
‘M Hardshaw West M.M. Dis. for M.0. (2)

To V.D.L. in 1838 in the "Minerva," transported for
buying stolen wool. Sentenced for 14 years, commuted
to 7. His family joined him.

Wool dealer in England.

Florist, nurseryman, landowner, gold-digger in Australia.
' Lindsey met him in 1852 "just returned from the gold
diggings." (7, pp. 39 and 46)

In business as a florist in Hobart Town in 1845

and manager of the Royal Horticultural Society 1856-66.
Listed as landowner at Southport,s.Tas., but resident
in Port Phillip. Discovered the wWellington Falls on
Mt Wellington and given a grant to make a track from
the Springs around the east side of the mountain. (8)

Robert Lindsey, 1861: "I trust there was in him an ear
to hear, but, Oh, that there were in him also a heart
to obey." (100, pp. 60-1) )

Q,VictOria by 1863.
d“by 1865,

{(Cont.)

Part of the Meeting House garden was let to him (7,p.39)"
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DICKENSON James (Continued)

m before 1838 Margaret Blakey. Jas Backhouse
called her "Fanny." (162) and wrote to G.W.W.
9 x 1842 to tell him that Fanny was coming with
her three children,

M Hardshaw West M.M. (see above for marriage when
James D. dis. for M.0. Therefore must have
joined later.)

4 x 1863 cert. to Melbourne, accepted 1 xi 1863.
21 viii 1864 cert. to Hardshaw West in antici-
pation of her return.

To V.D.L. 1842 (162)
To Melbourne 1863.
Melbourne Friends arranged for her return to
England because of ill-health. On 7 v 1865
Hardshaw West reported that the ship on which
she was travelling had not arrived.
17 ix 1865 a further report from Hardshaw West
confirmed the loss of the vessel "J.E.H." with
the loss of all onzboard.

d 1865.

c¢hn. 1. John Henry
educ Rawdon 1838-1842 from Liverpocol.
apprenticed to G.W.W. for one year, then
clerk with the brother of John Montagu,
lost job and was employed by G. Yates (189)

2. Robert Benson
educ Rawdon 1838-1842.

3. Sarah Harriet
educ Rawdon 1839-1842.

A John Dickenson, born c. 1804, whose obituary appeared

in the "Mercury"™ 26 viii 1894, was said to have been a
florist who joined his brother James in 1852. There is

no record of a John Dickenson in Hardshaw West birth records.

Sources

2, 6, 7 (pp. 39, 46), 8, 15, 16, 80, 100 (pp. 60-1),
162, 181, 189.

DIXON Esther ( -1872)
To V.D.L. 1837 on the same ship as J.B. Hack q.v.
Sister of James Dixon. ' Came to join him g.v.

‘M Joined Friends at Hobart M.M. 3 viii 1837, attached to
"Pickering M:M. Transferred membership to Hobart 5 vi 1862.

m Robert Mather (2nd wife) 18 viii 1842 g.v.
d 30 ix 1872. 1Interred in Friends' Burial Ground 2 x 1872.
Sources
1, 7(p. 38), 8, 82.
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DICKENSON Charlotte (1831- )

b 17 xii 1831 to Robert, teacher, and Eleanor of Hardshaw West.
Record of birth does not indicate 'non-M'as it did for
brother Edward’s birth on 21 v 1822. Had the parents
been readmitted or was it an incmplete entry?

educ Penketh 1840-6, from Liverpool. (39)

M Hardshaw West M.M. (6), (9). Dis. 20 ix 1854 for M.O.
Mackie's emended list (176) and Lindsey's 1854 list (9)
have "late 'Dickenson'", i.e. now 'Churchus'.

To Victoria before 1854, from Liverpool. Left England
7th mo. 1852, (193) "Not inclined to see Friends." (80)

m Robert Churchus.
"Has children." (77) Address Parham Lane, Melb. (77)

sSources

6’ 9' ll' 39’ 51’ 76, 77, 80' 176’ 1930
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DIXON James (1787-1865)
Non M

1820 to V.b.L,. from Yorkshire as master of the "Skelton"
Settled at Skelton Castle on the River Tsis. (8)
Brother of Esther Dixon Mather Ve

d 21 xi 1865 aged 79
buried in Friends' Burial Ground

sSources
1,7 (p-60) . 8.

DIXON John {(1817-1854)

b 5 viii 1817, son of John, grocer and porter dealer, and

Margaret, Darlington. Non Ms of Newcastle M.M. (46)
Was grandson of Francis Dixon of Bilsdale, and nephew
of Thomas Dixon of Gainsborough. (8)

educ Ackworth 1826-28 from Darlington. (16)
apprenticed to George Webster of Halifax. (8)

of Houghton Le Spring (9)

Insolvent and bankrupt, but after several meetings was
not disowned because his creditors helped him,

13 viii 51 was found guilty of intemperance and in-
moral conduct and disowned on 11 viii 1852, (46)

ore 1854 to Victoria

Employed by wine and spirit merchant (7)
4 ‘died of alcoholism (7, p. 230)

wife non M (6)

oné child died as an infant in vVict. ii 1854,
(7, p. 194)

_p 194, 203, 230), 8, 9, 15, 16, 46, 76, 80.

"Thomas (1825.. )

21825, s of David, woollen cord manufacturer, and
gail, (born Benson of Kendal) of Ardwick,
OL Hardshaw East M.M.

ol

m Hardshaw East to Hardshaw West 30 vi 1842
estminster 28 xii 1843.

a beforel854 (&)
to England by 1862. (76)

ancs), 9, 19, 51, 7s.
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DODGSON  Robert (1812- )
b 28 vi 1812, s of George, grocer, and Susanna of Gerard
St., Liverpool. Non Ms of Hardshaw West M.M.

A Susanna Dodgson was admitted to Membership 24 x 1816
and died 30 wviii 1845. (51) Was she his mother?

Non M, At., of Hardshaw West M.M.

To South Aust. 1839 with wife and son. (6)
Plumber. (8)

sSources

6, 7{p 228), 8, 9, 15, 51.

DOIDGE William
At,
1834 to N.S5.W.

Sailor, first mate on the "Henry Freeling" in which
Daniel Wheeler visited the colonies lin 1833-4.
Farmer. (7, p.146)

6, 7(p.146), 8, 9.

DORE James

1830 transported to V.D.L. for stealing fowls.

1830-4 were at least 20 charges of drunkenness (an
"inveterate drinker"), treadmill, lashes, hard lab-
our at Pt Arthur. (85)

28 x 1837 J.B. gives a long and sympathetic account
of J.D.'s drinking problem. (191) He walks 8 miles

to town to Meeting. Works as a builder for 10/~
a week. He is "likely to stand his ground so long
as he continues in humility and watchfulness." (191)

Applied 3 times for Membership and was refused; the
final time on 5 x 1843. (82)

married with a child in England. :
., 82, 85, 191.

DLEY Guilford (1814- )

114 1814, s of Guilford and Rebecca of Cork.

duc Newtown 1823-29. (43)

- Sheffield in 1843 1ist (73} Balby M.M. from Cork.(43)
ore 1854 to vict.
ﬂkeeper at Emerald Hill. Had wife and 3 chn. (7, p.196)
1862 returned to England.

m Ellen Power 2 vii 1846 at Cork.
b 19 xii 1818 to John and Mary, (born Grubb) of
Glen Mills, near Cork.
{(Continued.
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DUDLEY Guilford Continued.
M of Cork

chn. Guilford (77)
John Power (77)
Thomas (77)
Augusta b 1851
d 27 xi 1864.

Marriage notice from The Friend :
"On the 2nd of 7th Month 1846 at Cork,
Guilford Dudley of Sheffield, son of the
late Guilford Dudley of Cork, to Ellen,
daughter of John Power of Glen Mills, near
Cork."™ (23)

Sources
6, 7 (p.196), 8, 9, 23, 42, 43, 73, 71.

DUFFIELD Walter (1817-1882)

Associated with Priends: not a M. Visited by Mackie
and arranged a meeting for him at Gawler. (7, p.224)

To South Aust before 1839 from Chelmsford.
From the same county as Joseph Barritt g.v. (147~
1274 - 2)

Started by carting wood from the Mt Lofty Ranges, then
"~ had a bullock team, Wwas a partner with J.B.Hagen
in estates taken from J.B.Hack.

Became a successful pastoralist.

‘Member of Legislative Assembly 1857-68 and 1870-1.
Member of Legislative Council 1873-9.

d 5 xi 1882.

{(p 224), 8, 143, 147.

UNSFORD Robert (1772-1847)

b 17 ii 1772, s of Stevenson and Ann, Ms of East Division.
‘Devonshire West.

;c;1839 to Victoria.

Wine .cooper in Devonshire.

d .7 xii 1847 in Melbéurne.(23)

m 8 vi 1808 Sophia, b 21 iii 1782, d of John and

Sarah Mullett, Ms of Middle Division M.M. He
a linen draper.

(Continued
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DUNSFORD Robert S, Continued

From Bristol and Somerset Marriage Register (5);
"On 8 vi 1808 Robert Dunsford of Plymouth in
Devonshire, wine cooper, son of Stevenson and Ann
Dunsford, late of Uffculme in Devonshire, to Soph-
ia, daughter of John and Sarah Mullett of Ilminst-
er, county of Somerset. Married at Ilminster.

d 10 x 1837 (20. 1838, p.27)

¢hn. 1. Sophia . b 4 viii 1811
m Jonathan Binns Were {.v.
d before 1882,
M
2. Elizabeth b 20 iv 1813
M, res.C. of E.4 v 62.(80)
3. Sarah Ann Hopwood

b 31 i 1815
M

4. Robert Stevenson
b 24 x 1816
M

5. Henry b 13 v 1818
M

Sea captain

6. Frederic b 27 iv 1820
M
d xi 1847 in Melbourne.

(23)

These births to Robert and Sophia, Ply-
mouth Parish, St Andrews, Devonshire. Ms
of West Division. Wine merchant. (15)

The Continental Cte. List of 1847 (3) has

: Robert Dunsford and daughter, Robert S. Dunsford, and
Henry Dunsford a captain. Ms of Devonshire West Mtg.
Elizabeth and Sarah Ann are on lists 76 and 77.

A letter from J.B.Were states that he, his wife Sophia,
heir 2 chn., Frederick Dunsford, a maid servant and a

lerk arrived in Melbourne on the "William Metcalfe" on
5 xi 1839. (160)

~Séurces
11, 15, 20, 23, 74, 76, 77, 80, 1l60.
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EADE Mary Gibbs
Before 1833 g V.D.L.

Transported.
Servant at Government House,

Attender. Applied for Membership several times and was
refused. Visited twice by J.B. ang G.W.W.
Hobart M.M. Report 2 x 1834

"We believe her to be in considerable measure convino-
ed that the principles of the Society of Priends
are those of the Gospel, but she does not appear to

bership at present." "To be kept under the ten-
der regard and care of Friends." (82)

A single woman with the Cottons. (84) 1 viii 34. "Prom-
ises.to be a useful assistant in the family."”
"Has taken charge of an insane person at Ross.® (155)

Sources
1, 13, 82, 84, 155.

EVANS William (1820- )

b 9 vii 1820, son of John, taliow chandler, and Mary of
Birmingham, Warwickshire. His mother was the

daughter of Thomas and Mary Lloyd of Birmingham. (8)
educ Ackworth 18291834, (16)

apprenticed at Wesgt Bromwich.

M of Warwickshire North M.M.
10 x 1838 to Neath M.M.
9 xii 1838 disowned. York M.M.
enlisted as a soldier. (101)

Arrived Australia 1845, Transported from Stafford to
Norfolk Island for 15 years in the "David Malcolm."
May 1847 transferred to V.D.L. in the "Tory" (8)
June 1852 received a ticket of leave.
May 1854 while working on the east coast at Swansea
received g conditional pardon.
22 xi 1852 was in the employ of G.W.w. (100, p.60)
sources

reported that he hag

6, 7(p.46),8, 9, 15, 16, 100 (p.60), 101.

EVERETT wWilliam (1788-1856)
b 1788,

Father of william and Charles q.v.

M -of Tivetshall M.M., resigned through marriage. (100)
To South Aust. before 1839,
Grocer and draper in England.

Wholesale draper in S.A. Ran a store at Pt Adelaide for
' J.B.Hack (139) Continued.
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e e s

Continued.

EVERETT William

d 5 v 1856 in Adelaide.
"At his residence, Grote St., Adelaide, S.A., after

2 days' illness, of paralysis, William Everett Sen-
ior, late of Ipswich, aged 68 vyears. He was inter-
red in the public cemetery in a portion of ground al-
lotted to PFriends." (23. 9th Mo. 1856)

Sources
23, 100, 139,

EVERETT Charles (1815« )

b 14 ii 1815, s of William, grocer and draper, and
Maria, non Ms of Tivetshall M.M.

Applied for Membership 1 vi 1836
From Tivetshall to Witham 21 xii 1837 (58)

Certificate sent out 24 iv 1839
Dis for M.O. through report from Joseph May, 5th

Mo. 1841 (Portfolio 8/48. ¥.H.A.L.)
Dis 24 vi 1846 (58)

About 1839 to S.A. from Witham, Essex

Shopman in England
Grocery business at 67 Rundle St., Adelaide

m before 1841,
wife, Emma, d 1842 (142)
on 6 and 9 Charles Everett and wife are given

as non Ms. of Chelmsford.

Sources

6, 7(p.233), 8, 9, 15 (N&N), 29, 57, 58, 142,

EVERETT William (1818~ )
b 20 v 1818, s of William, grocer and draper, and
Maria, nonMs of Tivetshall. Brother of Charles. F

4 vii 1855 a notice and certificate of Member -
ship were sent to Adelaide Mtg from Woodbridge

S M.M. (60)
ft Friends to join the Baptists. "Marriage is

impossible among Friends, and we also need fel-
lowship for the children.™

5" to South Aust. Minutes of Woodbridge M.M.
viii 1855 "He sailed on 7th Mo 1855" (60)

ltesale grocer in S.A.

17, 60, 139.

’
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FAYLE Anna Maria (1828- )

b 3 ix 1828 to Josiah and Anne (Barnes) of Mountmellick.
educ Mountmellick 1837 (40)
M Enniscorthy, Ireland. (b} Dis. for M.0. (76)

To N.S.W. 1852, "Went in 52 to Aust." (5)

About '41 arrived in Sydney on same ship as Samuel
Darton (8)

Worked in a linen draper's shop in Sydney (7 p.134)

Mackie: "Without friends or relations here." (21 viii 1853)
On emended list, 1853-4, adds "married to
~=== Paul." Paul, Coutin and Griffiths,
drapers, King St.

m c. 1854 James Paull (42)
chn. (from 42)
chn. died in infancy
daughter died unmarried.
daughter married "a German name".
son, John Barrington.
son, Chas.J. Paull was in Sydney in 1907.

= b b )

.Sources

5, 6, 7 (p.134), 8, 9, 40, 42 (particularly Family Tree Index),
76, 176.

FAYLE Sara (1835- )

b 1835, d of Wm. Knott Fayle and Mary Esther (Marks) of Cork.

m James Seymour of Melbourne.

2 sons, 2 daughters.

PAYLE William Knott (1829.1890)

1829, s of William Knott Fayle and Mary Esther of Cork. _

in Australia. 2 sons, s daughters.
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FENNELL George Frederick (1821-18517)

b 6 v 1821, s of George and Eliza {(d of Wilcocks and Sarah

Phelps of Dublin).
Brother of Robert (.v.

Lived near Cahir.

Sailed 10th mo. 1851 (5). Yarra Grange.

M Tipperary M.M.

To Victoria 1852,
Later to N.S.W.

d ? "Deceased in Aust. in 1851" (42), but see above.
Was on the Mackie list of 1854,

Sources

5, 6, 9, 42, 77, 80.

FENNELL Robert (1813-1877)

b 1 vii 1813, s of George andEliza of Cahir.
Brother of George Frederick g.v.

M Tipperary M.M. Transferred to Devonshire House M.M.
6 vi 1837. Transferred to Tipperary 9 iv 1863,

M.0. but not disowned.

To Victoria with Ben Boyd in 1842,

Manager for Ben Boyd. Became his Pt Phillip manager.
Later, orchardist. Owner of Yarra Grange Estate (165)

Returned to Ireland 1857 (76).

25 ix 1877.

‘m 1843 Maria McKinney, widow, d of John Batman,
chn., 1. Robert died young. Melbourne. (8)

2. Eliza Jane

b 30 iii 1843

m Benjamin Murphy

d 10 x 1918. Lost in the "Leinster".

3. John George

4. Lydia Medway.
b 7 v 1850
m Major Robert Moore. (42)6 ii 1844 (165)

d 13 iv 1856 (165, p. 283)

7 (ppP. 185, 186), 8, 9, i1, 14, 15, 42, 75, 80, 165.
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FERRIS Thomas Francis (1823-1871)

b 4 vii 1823 to Thomas, schoolmaster, and Maria, Rosemary
St, Parish of Bristol. M's Bristol M.M. (41)

M Bristol M.M. 1847 Cert. for T.F.F. received at Bristol
from Wiltshire M.M. (41) '

To Victoria before 1854.
To gold diggings. "Tolerably successful."

Returned to England by 1855 (81) by 1856 (80).

m Capella Eliza Smith 25 vi 1864 at Plymouth ,
West Division of Devon, in a Friends' wedding.

chn. 1. Lydia Maria
2. Rosamond Eliza
3. Caroline
4. Mabel
5. Frances Margery
6. Thomas Howard
d 31 x 1871 aged 48 at Bristol. (20)
Sources
6, 9, 15, 20, 41, 76, 77, 80, 81.
FISHER Edward Carroll (1825~1908)

b 21 xii 1825 to Abraham and Jane (d of Peter and Sarah
Moore) at Youghall.

educ Newtown 1834.1840.
Apprenticed Bootham (1841-3) from Youghall (62).
‘M Cork M.M. (9}, of Yoﬁghall (6).

To Victoria 1852 (5), to diggings at Bendigo (Cork M.M.
~ Mins. 7 vii 1853).

To N.S.W. before 1862. District surveyor at Tumut and
Later returned to England. (62) Bathurst.

14 xi 1908.

m Rosa Louisa Robinson 1853 (62)

Lources

+ 6, 9, 37, 43, 62, 76, 79, 80, 176, 198.
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FISHER John (1809~ ) * i g

b 26 vii 1809 at Youghall, son of Josoph and Mary Ann
Fisher (189)
M Waterford (probably)

To V.D.L. before 1843, Probably to Canada gold rush:1850.
Fellmonger, preparing wool for English market.

Letter to his brother, Reuben Fisher, dated 7 x 1843; uses
thee' and 'thou', wants to hear if he has been disowned.
Not impressed with Hobart Friends - Yonly one or two

were born in membership. The rest are all convinced."(162)
' (Ref. F 1/42-49, T.U.A.)

21 xi 1843 J.B. to G.W.W. on behalf of Abraham Fisher,

Ireland, engquiring about John Fisher : "His friends feel
careful about him, though not in a position to help him." (162)
16 iii 1844 Further enquiry - Fisher with Isaac Reeves,
Elizabeth St Hobart.

18 viii 1844 G.W.W. to J0.B. reporting that J.F. has not
attended Meeting, but has succumbed to "a speculative,
gragping disposgition."

In 1843 J.F. lost his wife. Then fire destroyed his

property and his business failed.

Sources lo7, 162, 189,

FLOWER Abraham Charles

Transported'as Richard Edwards, arriving in V.D.L. on the
"Royal George" 18 x 1830,
Tried at Middlesex 26 x 1826 for larceny and sentenced to

transportation for 7 years. Sent to Bermuda where he
was involved in a mutiny and hence sent to Macquarie'
Harbour.

His hulk report: "General conduct contemptuous and

~mutinous."”

No offences in the colony on his record.

Free cert. 4 iii 1834 (CON 18/2, 23/1, 85)

Desribed on his record as a lighterman and labourer,
5'6)" height, 25, dark complexion, dark brown hair,
dark hazel eyes, native place Leominster, Hertfordshire,
: married, wife and child at Westminster.

Assigned as servant at Govt. House after return from Mac-
. Quarie Harbour.
18 viii 1844, G.W.W. to J.B. "A.C.F. emploved by G. Yates
at £2 per week.. (189)
Later, butcher, milkman, farmer, miner in Ballarat at
Butcher's gully, 1858, at time of his wife's sudden death.

M Hobart M.M., 14 x 1833, having come under the influence

of B. and W. at Macguarie Harbour.

June 1834 recorded as a minister.

3 vi 1847 disownedby Launceston M.M. because of his
membership of the Rechabites.

At V.D.L. - Y.M. he won his appeal against this disown-
ment, but then resigned to avoid unpleasantness of '

F. Cotton and J. Lawson's threatened appeal to London Y.M.

(162{Cont )
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FLOWER Abraham {Continued)

4 i 1868 (153, p. 57) J.J. Neave visited A.C.F., then
living at Jarilta, 7 miles from Castlemaine.
"He had in some way lost his connection with
Friends, I fear, through the influence of one who
stood well as to the outward amongst us at one
time, but who caused ocur name to be in bad odour
in these parts through inconsistency and wicked
practices: the dear old man spoke and suppticated
very feelingly and seemed in a very humble state
of mind.... there was nothing of unking feeling
towards those who had been instrumental in his
separation from Friends. Those who advised him-
to resign his membership may have been right in so

doing, though we could notbquiEe understand it."
L1gey .
m Susannah Matilda Pettilt, c. 1826, d of . Wm. Petbit,

livery-stable keeper.
She came to V.D.L. as Susannah Flowers with
her son, Abraham, on the “"Edward" 4 ix 1834.

d 1 vi 1858.

chn. 1. Abraham
2. Sarah b 24 ix 1835
3. Mary b 25 v 1837
4, Chas. b 26 vi 1841
5. James b 30 1iv 1843
6. Susannah Jame <. 1849
7. 2 infants deceased.

Sources
1, 6, 9, 13, 78, 82, 83, 153, 189.

FORSTER  John

apsed Friend, as was his wife, Harriet. Nephewraf Robert
Foster of Newcastle, called on by B. and W.

o N.S.W. before 1835.

:ngaged in sale of spirits, "or at least in payment of
wages in that vile beverage in which there is such a
lucrative profit."™ (84, 8 x 1835)
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FORSTER Noble

18 viii 1844 G.W.W. to J.B. s{("Professed with Friends "
during B. and W.'s visit to Norfolk Island, though he
and Dennis Shea -~ g.v.=- had been Catholics. When he
died, he bequeathed all his possessions, £7, to the
catechist and directed that the money, £1, usually
spent on a prisoner's grave stone, should not be
deducted, but used with the rest of his £7 for the
purchase of books useful to survivors and especially
to his fellow prisoners. "Does it not seem", wrote
G.W.W., "like a gleam of sunshine that illumined the
latter days of this poor outcast?" (189)

d before 1844.

FOSTER Edmund (1803~ )

b 8 ix 1803 to Oswald, surgeon, and Mary, M's Hitchin M.M.
"but makes no appearance of a Friend." (84,31 v 1835)

To N.S.W. before 1835.

Sources
84, 155.

"FOSTER John (1821~ )

b 20 vi 1821, s of Thomas Foster of Bromley (7, p. 191),
and his second wife, Hannah. Born at Evesham.
M's Worcestershire M.M. (15, B%W.&W.)

M Devonshire House M.M. from Southwark 14 iii. 1837.

To Grace-church S$t. M.M. 9 i 1838,

Dis. by Devonshire House M.M. for being married by a

priest and also for non-payment of debts (14, 4 ii 1851)

Nevertheless listed as a mamber of Me&lbourne M.M.-in 1857
(76)

To Victoria in 1850 with his wife, Harriet.
8 i 1851 was reported to have left for S. Aust. "under
very disreputable ¢ircumstances." (14)

1862 "Now living in Australia." (200, p. 61)

7 (pp. 190-1), 9, 14, 15, 80, 176, 200.
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FOWLER Hannah Pole (1809-1897)
and Mary Ann,

b 17 xi 1809 to Francis Martin, wire worker,
uaker

M's Bristeol M.M. Grand-daughter of Dr Pole,
physician of Bristol.

M Bristol and Frenchay M.M.
Present at inception of Sydney Meeting, 1861.
Her home was used frequently as a Meeting House for many

She was interested in First Day aAdult School and

years. '
An elder, "Mother in Israel."

in Children's School.

To New Zealand with Dr John Cash Nield and family in 1853
for health reasons. He had amputated her foot (20).

To Sydney 1860 or 1861, but (20) says 1862.

Had a small stationer's shop.
Kept a registry for servants, 212 Castlereagh St Sydney.

d 13 v 1897 (20, 1898, p. 32)

sources
11, 12,

20, 23 (22 x 1897), 24 (7 vii 1897), 93, 164 and 17.

‘FOX Alexander (1837-1876)

B 18 ix 1837 to Joseph, surgeon, and Anna Peters Fox,

she being the d of Samuel and Rebecca Tregelles of Corn-
wall., (32)

M Falmouth M.M. 28 ii 1855 transferred to W. Div. of Devon.

o Victoria 1859 to diggings, Ballarat (80, 13 iv 1859)
"Natice received through Charles Hoyland. Residence
not known." (80) '

*turned by 1860. |
octor in London c. 1865. He, with his wife, Ellen, was
- mainly responsible for the foundation of the North-
Eastern Hospital for Children in Hackney Road.

N.Z. 1869 for health reasons. Settled near Auckland.

3 vii 1876 in Auckland.
m Ellen Phillips 18 iii 1869,

44, 80, 32.

Henry Tregelles (1826-1897)
1826, second surviving -son of Joseph, surgeon, and

mouth and Thaxted M.M.'s

1842 removed to Sth. Div. of Wales M.M.
1845 from W. Div. of Devon M.M.

1850 to Thaxted M.M. |
1857 admitted at Melbourne (76)
1859 had M.O., but decision re disownment adjourned.

(Mackie's 1ist of '54-6 leaves H.T.F's membership
blank and crosses off Caroline Fox from his
previous list. Who was she?) (Cont.)
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FOX Henry Tregelles (Continued)

educ Sidcot 1837-39. University College, London.

To Melbourne 1853, lived at 181, Bourke St in 1855 (148 P.120)

Practised as doctor in Malbourne, then at Beachworth, 1862,

d 15 xi 1897 in Victoria. |

m Melita Abrahams 1857 (32)
chn. 1. Alice Elizabeth

b 1859
2, Josephine b 1861
3. Henry Tregelles b 1863
d 1870
4. Marshall b 1865
5. John Raymond b 1867
6. Charles Alexander b 1870
d 1896.

Letter from H.T. Fox in The British Friend, 12th mo.1853,

offering to help "anyone connected with Friends on landing
in this colony."

Sources

6, 7 (p. 193}, 8, 9, 22, 32, 44, 74, 80.

FOX John and FREEMAN William Henry - see p. 87.
GALLIENE John (1799-1853)

6 iv 1799 to
hampton M.M.

duc Ackworth 1806-1813 (16) from Guernsey.
At Ackworth with Robert Lindsey. (7, p. 62)

M 7 of Pocole and Southhampton M.M.
To Adelaide 1842 in the "Williams." /

Thomas and Mary, non-M s of Poole and South-

.ransported to V.D.L. in the "Lady Denison"
for stealing wearing apparel. (8)

choolmaster and accountant (8)

for 7 years

viii 1853 at Cocked Hat Hilli, v.b.L

-+ of exposure (7, p.172)
"addicted to intemperance."

LLOWAY John and Jessie. (Janet given as wife's name on

_ birth notice of children)
ttenders in Sydnevy. Present at R.A. Mather's wedding
or in Sydney, 1839.

9 stered son's birth with Friends in Hobart in 1840.
Child, Robert, died 23 iv 1840 (82).

J.B. Mather arranged for Burial Meeting in Sydney. (134)
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FOX  John

s of Joseph, surgeon, and Anna Peters Fox of Falmouth.
Brother of Henry Tregelles and Alexander Fox g.v.

To Victoria before 1853 from Dublin - to diggings?

Alfred Webb in his diary (42) refers to John Fox coming
to Victoria to the diggings from Dublin before 1853,

Was he 1. Joseph John Fox, b 6 viii 1821 at Falmouth,

s of Joseph, surgeon, and Anna Peters Fox, and therefore
a brother of Henrvy and Alexander? or 2. John Hingston Fox
b 22 xii 1830 to Robert Were Fox, dentist, and Rachel
Cookworthy, M's East Div. DevonM.M. _

educ Sidcot 1841-44. .

m Frances Monkhouse at Bristol 10 iv 1860, 5 d's, 4 s'sg.
civil engineer

to N.Z. 1878, employed by Govt. on public works.
returned to England 1890, then back to N.Z. 1895,
where he retired. Died at Auckland, 12 xi 1916.

. Sources
15 (Devon), 32, 42,

FREEMAN William Henry

Connected with Friends in England (G.W.W. le2)

Transported to N.S.W. before 1820. 1820 ticket of leave.
' Holder of 45 acres of land in Sydney (152, M.L./ Bigge J.T.
Report App. p. 5160 d, BTBX 24)

m Emma Gorham

b 18 1ii 1801 at Mersham, Kent, to John, yeoman,
and Mary, M's Folkstone M.M. (15 Kent)

educ among Friends (85}
she could not attend the burial of her daughter

in an Episcopal cemetery. Hence the move
Lo acquire a Friends' Burial Ground. {(See
letter of Jas. Backhouse, May 1836)

836 Backhouse took tea with them.
68 Robson and Neave visited them (173)

W Henry Freeman is probably the Freeman who came out on
e "Mariner", 1814, sentenced to 14 yIrs.

orded in 1828 census as then aged 40. Clerk to

Wylde, 45 George St Sydney.

Urces

5, 152, 162, 173.




